## State of Florida

## 020000 - Pa **ORIGINAL**



## Hublic Service Commission -M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

**DATE:** November 13, 2002

TO: Kay Flynn, Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services ALM

**FROM:** David Draper, Regulatory Analyst, Division of Economic Regulation

RE:

Docket No. 011000-GU, Application by Atlantic Utilities, a Florida Division of Southern

Union Company d/b/a South Florida Natural Gas for authority to issue and sell securities

during the 12 months ending July 31, 2002

Please place the attached letter which was filed in accordance with Order No. PSC-01-1818-FOF-GU in the above-referenced docket file.

cc: Andrew Maurey

CAF CMP COM CTR ECR GCL OPC MMS SEC	AUŞ	
CMP COM CTR ECR GCL OPC MMS SEC L	CAF	ALTERNATION OF
COM CTR CTR CCR CCL COPC MMS SEC 1	W/ 11	**************************************
CTR ECR GCL OPC MMS SEC 1		
ECR GCL OPC MMS SEC T	COM	
ECR GCL OPC MMS SEC T	CTR	***************************************
GCL OPC MMS SEC		
OPC MMS SEC		-
MMS SEC I	GCL	
SEC I	OPC	
SEC I		-
The state of the state of		
#3TU	SEC	l
9. F 1 P	OTH	



November 13, 2002

Blanca Bayo, Director Division of Commission Clerk and Administrative Services Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassec, FL 32399-0866

Re: Application by Atlantic Utilities, A Florida Division of Southern Union Company d/b/a South Florida Natural Gas for Authority to Issue and Sell Securities during the 12 Months Ending July 31, 2002 Docket No. 011000-GU
Order No. PSC-01-1818-FOF-GU Consummation Report

Dear Ms. Bayo:

Please be advised that neither Atlantic Utilities, A Florida Division of Southern Union Company d/b/a South Florida Natural Gas nor any of its affiliated companies issued any equity or debt securities pursuant to the above-referenced order.

Furthermore, Southern Union Company sold all of its operations in the State of Florida on December 14, 2001, to Florida Public Utilities Company. Therefore, Southern Union Company has not been subject to the jurisdiction of the Florida Public Service Commission since such date.

If you have any questions regarding any of the foregoing, please contact Mike McLaughlin at (570) 829-8919.

Very truly yours,

Richard N. Marshall Treasurer and Director of

Investor Relations